## TOWNSHIP OF WEST VINCENT CHESTER COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 9-2024

## A RESOLUTION OF WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP ESTABLISHING THE WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP CLEAN ENERGY TRANSISTION TEAM AS A SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, and it is hereby resolved by the Board of Supervisors of West Vincent Township this 20th day of May 2024 that the Clean Energy Transition Team is hereby established as follows:

**Section 1. Powers and Duties.** The Committee shall serve solely in an advisory capacity to advise the Township Board of Supervisors on ways to reduce municipal energy consumption. The transition to the use of clean renewable energy sources by the residents and businesses of the Township with the goal of reducing township-wide carbon dioxide emissions levels as set forth in the Township Energy Transition Plan is an important task of the "CETT".

The Clean Energy Transition Team "CETT" will be a Sub-Committee of the Sustainability Committee and conduct all business during the Sustainability Committee Meetings.

**Section 2. Appropriation and Expenditure of Township Funds.** The Board of Supervisors may appropriate funds on an annual basis to support the activities of the "CETT". Expenses incurred by the "CETT" shall be approved in advance by the Township Manager. Expenses may include administrative, clerical, printing, professional consulting, and legal services as may from time to time be required. The "CETT" shall submit a detailed written itemized budget proposal to the Township Manager at least sixty (60) days prior to adoption of the Township's final budget.

WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP

**Section 3. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

## **RESOLVED THIS 20th DAY OF May 2024.**

	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	Dana Alan, Chairperson
ATTEST:	Sara Shick, Vice Chairperson
Kathryn Shillenn, Secretary	Bernie Couris, Member